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Huntingdonshire District Council

Executive Summary: Air Quality in Our Area

The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on Local Authorities to monitor, assess and
take action to improve local air quality under the statutory process of Local Air Quality
Management (LAQM). The LAQM system places greater emphasis on action
planning to improve air quality and includes local measures as part of EU reporting
requirements, as well as requiring the completion of an air quality Annual Status
Report (ASR). This report relates to data gathered between 15t January and 315t
December 2019 and forms Huntingdonshire District Councils (HDC) 2020 ASR,

providing a review of air quality in the district for the year 2019.

Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is recognised
as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. Additionally, air
pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children and older people,
and those with heart and lung conditions. There is also often a strong correlation with
equalities issues because areas with poor air quality are also often the less affluent
areas’?. The annual health cost to society of the impacts of particulate matter alone

in the UK is estimated to be around £16 billion3.

Locally the Cambridgeshire Transport and Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
(JSNA) for Air Pollution further outlines the impacts of poor air quality on health. This
highlighted that in 2010 it was estimated there were 67 deaths in Huntingdonshire
where air pollution could have been an attributable factor, and that 5.3% of all

population mortality in Huntingdonshire in 2012 could be attributed to air pollution®.

The Active Transport JSNA found that in 2011 there were over 18,000 car trips to
work that were within 2km (1.2 miles) of an employee’s usual residence in

Cambridgeshire, with over a third of these taking place in Huntingdonshire®.

' Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health, 2010

2 Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental inequalities analysis, 2006

3 Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013

4 Cambridgeshire County Council: Cambridgeshire Transport and Health JSNA Air Pollution 2015, available at:
https://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Transport-and-Health-JSNA-2015-Air-Pollution.pdf

5 Cambridgeshire County Council: Cambridgeshire Transport and Health JSNA Active Travel 2015, available at:
http://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Transport-and-Health-JSNA-2015-Active-Transport.pdf
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Air Quality in Huntingdonshire

Nitrogen Dioxide (NOz2) continues to be the only pollutant that currently exceeds the
objective level within the district. The primary source of NOz in Huntingdonshire is
due to vehicle emissions, mostly originating from the A14 and to a lesser extent the
A1 that runs through the district. However, local traffic within the market towns

continues to cause some elevated levels, compared to the rest of the district.
Huntingdonshire currently has four Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s).
1. Huntingdon,
2. St Neots,
3. Brampton, and
4. A14 Hemingford to Fenstanton.

These can be viewed on our website at: Air Quality and on the Defra website

Diffusion Tubes (non-continuous monitors for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2))

Looking at the diffusion tube data, this year the level of NO2 appears to have
plateaued with most locations experiencing a small increase or decrease (up to

1ug/m3 compared with the results last year). This is broken down as follows:

18 sites have increased by up to 1ug/m3, 8 sites have increased by up to 2ug/m? and
7 sites have increased by more than 2ug/m3. Of these, the largest increase of above
3ug/m3 (3.3ug/m3) occurred at two sites — Brampton 7 and Offord Cluny, resulting in
figures of 14.9ug/m?® and 19.3ug/m3 respectively. Whilst this is an increase, the
results still remain significantly below the objective limit of 40ug/m3. HDC will monitor
this, however it has been noted that there were construction activities occurring in the

vicinity of both sites, which may have impacted on the NO2 levels.

9 sites indicate a fall in NO2 of up to 1ug/m? and 7 sites have decreased by more
than 1ug/m3. Of these, the largest decrease of above 3ug/m? occurred at two points
at one location, PFH 1 with a decrease of 3.1ug/m? and PFH 3 with a decrease of
3.2ug/m3, resulting in levels of 37.7ug/m?3 and 40.1ug/m?3 respectively. From the
monitoring completed, this is the only site that breaches the objective level in the
district and is predominantly linked with the A14 and ring road. When the distance

calculation is applied to indicate the level at the nearest sensitive receptor the result
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is below the objective at 36.5ug/m?3. The distance calculation spreadsheet can be

seen in Appendix C.
The results from the final 2 sites have remained the same as last year.

At the start of 2019 HDC introduced 5 new sites and redeployed 2 tubes from other

locations, this will be discussed later in the ‘Actions to improve air quality’ section.

Overall the results demonstrate that whilst there has been a small increase in NO2 at
several locations for 2019, all results remain well within the objective, with only 6
sites at 3 locations (PFH has 3 tubes) above 30ug/m3, and just one above the annual

objective limit of 40ug/m3. This is demonstrated in the graphs in Figure A.1.

Continuous monitors (Analysers for Particulate Matter (PM) and NO)

It is difficult to compare results from 2018 to 2019 for the continuous monitors due to
a lack of data for PM1o during 2018, and concerns regarding the reliability of the NO2
analyser. New equipment was purchased and installed in April 2019 and this will be
discussed later in the ‘Actions to improve air quality’ section. The results for 2019 for
PMi1o, PM2s5 and NO:2 from the continuous analysers indicate an annual mean level of
15.74ug/m? for PM1o which is well within the objective level of 40ug/m? with no
breaches of the 24 hour objective (50ug/m3). There has been a reduction in PM25 to
8.67ug/m?® and the NO2 analyser meausured an annual mean of 37ug/m?, which
would imply that the objective is being met at this location, (the same location as
where the diffusion tube indicates a breach). With the installation of the new
equipment HDC intend to take part in the next diffusion tube co-location study to
produce a localised bais adjustment figure. This has not been completed over the

last few years due to concerns over the reliability of the data from the monitor.
Residential Development:

As a growing district Huntingdonshire has many large-scale developments both
under construction, as well as proposed within the planning process. Areas around
St Neots (such as Loves Farm/Wintringham Park and Loves Farm East) and
Alconbury Weald continue to undergo large scale development; other sites include
locations at Sawtry, St Ives, Godmanchester, Houghton, Brampton and Buckden.

Most larger scale proposals are accompanied by an Air Quality Impact Assessment
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to assess the impact of the proposed development; construction impacts and

mitigation; and the impact of the local air quality on the development itself.
Industrial Development:

Neither of the two crematoria referenced in last year’s report are operational at this
time, nor have they applied for an Environmental Permit. The Small Waste
Incineration Plant near Colne is still undergoing construction and commissioning and
as such is not yet operational. This remains under the Industrial Emissions Directive

and has an Environmental Permit.

In early 2019 there was a large fire at Envar composting, a recycling facility in
Bluntisham, near St Ives. The fire was burning for more than a month during which
the Environment Agency and Fire Service were in attendance. The nearest diffusion
tube is located 3km upwind so is unlikely to have been impacted. The fire occurred

over the winter period, reducing the potential impact on members of the public.

Actions to Improve Air Quality

Whilst not a specific action to improve air quality as such, HDC has taken steps to
improve the monitoring provision within the district. With regard to diffusion tubes, 2

tubes have been relocated and 5 new tubes introduced:

¢ Removal of Brampton number 2 (as this is in close proximity to Brampton 1
which has more historical data associated with it and there is a possibility

Buckden Road may become busier with the new A14).

¢ Removal of Fenstanton number 2 (similar location to Fenstanton 1 and has
recently had to move due to new development and the loss of the telegraph

pole).
New tubes at:

¢ Ermine Street Huntingdon — to monitor any increase in traffic along this route

into Huntingdon following the A14 works.
e Warboys — to provide an indication of air quality in the area.

¢ Houghton Road, St Ives — to provide information on the queuing traffic at this

location.
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¢ Needingworth Road, St lves — to cover the east end of the town.
e Earith — to monitor a possible canyon effect.

e Great North Road, St Neots — to monitor the impact of traffic going to the

commercial/shopping areas.

e Cambridge Road, St Neots — to monitor the effects of the large-scale

residential developments occurring in the area.

Ongoing concerns have been raised by an action group regarding the pollution within
Earith and St Ives. Both Earith Parish Council and St Ives Town Council, as well as

the East Cambs HCV Action Group were informed of the proposed new locations.

The new locations can be seen in the maps in Appendix D and results are available
in Table B1 (Appendix B) and Figure A1 (Appendix A).

HDC have also replaced the automatic air quality monitors located within the
Huntingdon Air Quality Management Area, after securing funding from the
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Local Transport Fund to help towards purchasing
the equipment. Along with investment from HDC, this funding has enabled the
installation of reliable equipment which will provide a more accurate picture of the air
quality at this location, which from previous monitoring results has had the highest
measured pollution levels in the district and is in close proximity to the A14 (now

A1307) and the Huntingdon ring road. Further details can be found in section 3.1.1.

The Environmental Health Team continue to provide advice to the Planning Team
regarding proposed developments in an attempt to minimise air pollution impacts,
even if there is no risk that air quality objectives will be breached. Therefore, even if
the effect is judged to be insignificant, consideration of the application of good design
and good practice measures, including electric vehicle rapid charge points is advised.
Construction Environmental Management Plans are also advised for certain
developments in order to control and minimise the impact of pollution, especially

particulate matter, during construction activities.

During 2019 HDC also participated in the National Clean Air Day public awareness

campaign on 20" June 2019. An email was sent to all schools within the district
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highlighting the campaign, providing information and signposting to the resources, as
well as informing them that Huntingdonshire District Council would be tweeting
throughout the day if they wished to retweet to their followers. Further to this we
provided information on our intranet (for staff), our website’s main page (for the

public), and we tweeted information and advice to our followers throughout the day.

Intranet information:

Huntingde Intraned

Clean Air Day 2019

CBraybrook - 13-Jun-2019

Let's create a cleaner future together an Clean Ajr Day

Did you know that air pollution on side streets is potentially up to 20% less than on busy roads? Or that the mast polluted place to be on the roads is

inside a vehicle?
Clesn &ir Oay on 20 buné is & chance ta find out mone abowt sir pollution, leam Raw bo svoid it and discover the practical things that people can do ta cut lecal
poliution. See werw.deanairday.ong wk for more dormation.

Tweets:
““=" Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 v ““~ Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 M
HDC Research that was carried out by NASA showed that there are plants which |.| D(‘ #CleanAirDay. Walk, cycle or scoot whenever you can, rather than driving.
can remove pollution and improve indoor air quality. See cleanairday.org.uk Being stuck in traffic can expose you to lots of pollution from the exhaust of
for more information. #CleanAirDay the vehicles in front. For more information see cleanairday.org.uk.

' W .65‘0@365
- 9. °
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-~ Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 v —
yDC #CleanAirDay. Make the most of fresh air - opening windows and ventilating
your property when cooking or cleaning can prevent air pollution building
up inside your house by allowing fresh air in. See cleanairday.org.uk for more
advice.

Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 v
LlD(‘ #CleanAirDay If you have a wood burning stove, don‘t burn wood that has
chemicals or paint on as this can give off lots of pollution. cleanairday.org.uk

“ Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 v
HD(‘ Regularly service your boiler. Make sure your boiler is serviced each year to
help keep it burning fuel cleanly. This will reduce pollution & prevent Carbon
Monoxide from being created. It will also make sure that your boiler isn't
wasting fuel (& money). cleanairday.org.uk

=) < &

A14 upgrade

- Huntingdonshire DC & @huntsdc - 20 Jun 2019 v
l,.lD(‘ #CleanAirDay. If you work allows, it can be good to work from home so you
can reduce the number of days you commute into work. This can be
especially helpful on high air pollution days. cleanairday.org.uk

The re-routing of the A14 has been partly completed ahead of schedule. The new
section of road which takes the heavy traffic away from Huntingdon has opened a
year early and the part of the A14 in close proximity to large residential areas in
Huntingdon, closed at the end of 2019. This, along with the impact on the NO2 and
PM1o levels within the AQMA and elsewhere, will be discussed further in the 2020
ASR.

Whilst this year there appear to have been slight increases in NO2 at many sites, all
locations outside Huntingdon continue to be well below the national objectives. As
highlighted last year, a report has been written reviewing the AQMA’s at St Neots,
Fenstanton and Brampton concluding that all 3 should be revoked, leaving
Huntingdon the only AQMA remaining. Defra has offered clear support for this
proposal and stated the following in their appraisal report of the 2018 ASR:
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‘AQMA statuses should be reviewed as soon as possible. To reiterate AQMAs 2, 3
and 4 have demonstrated long standing compliance and there is no need for these

areas to be designated as such’.

Changes in management structure have resulted in a delay to the agreement of the
draft report and seeking committee approval. It is envisaged there will be a further
delay this year due to the impact of Covid-19, however HDC are committed to

ensuring the AQMA's are fully considered in line with the correct protocol.

The detailed modelling assessment of NO2 concentrations in St Neots can be viewed
on our website. The draft report on the AQMA review was included within last years

ASR and will be updated and presented to Council.

A428 upgrade

A new 10-mile duel carriageway and various junction improvements are proposed on
the A428 between the Black Cat roundabout and Caxton Gibbet roundabout. This
will improve journeys between Milton Keynes and Cambridge including the section
which runs south of St Neots and directly affects traffic flows within St Neots.
Following consultation in summer 2019, Highways England have made changes to
the development boundary and to the design of the scheme. A further consultation
on these changes will run until 28 July 2020. Further information can be read. HDC
will continue to liaise with Highways England on assessing the impact of the scheme

on St Neots and other surrounding areas.

Huntingdonshire District Council also provides advice to members of the public
regarding sustainability and energy saving measures and is working hard to reduce
its own impact by improving energy efficiency of council owned buildings and
continuing to support working from home opportunities; helping to reduce vehicle
usage. We are also continuing to investigate and pursue measures that will help to
improve air quality and officers are currently submitting a bid to the County Council
for additional cycling routes in Huntingdon as well as looking at more sustainable

transport options for the market towns.
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Conclusions and Priorities

One exceedance of the NOz2 limit has been identified within the current Huntingdon
AQMA, however when distance corrected to the nearest relevant exposure receptor,
this did not persist. Overall, there has been a slight increase in NO2 within the

district, however there is still widespread compliance with the objectives.

Revocation is proposed for the St Neots, Fenstanton and Brampton AQMA'’s, subject
to committee approval. As previously highlighted, the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP)
is out of date, it is considered the most appropriate time for completing a new AQAP
would be following the revocation of the 3 AQMA's (if agreed) and completion of the
A14 works to enable assessment of the remaining AQMA and ensure a more

focussed and appropriate action plan to be produced, if required.

It is fully expected the re-routed A14 will have a beneficial impact on the pollution
levels currently experienced by many residents in Huntingdon. Huntingdonshire
District Council will continue to liaise with Highways England regarding the progress
of this scheme, as well as the proposed upgrade of the A428, to minimise any

adverse impact on air quality.

The introduction of 5 new locations for diffusion tubes has assisted in providing
information to residents concerned about the air quality in their area and new
continuous monitoring equipment located at Pathfinder House will enable confidence
in monitoring results within the AQMA. HDC have also acquired funding for
2020/2021 from Cambridgeshire County Council’s Local Transport Fund to purchase
a mobile continuous monitor, Aeroqual AQY. This will allow HDC to monitor
particulate matter as well as NO2 in more detail at locations where residents/action
groups consider there is an issue and then take appropriate action. This will be

discussed further in next year's ASR.

The main priorities for HDC in relation to air quality are to:
e Purchase Aeroqual AQY

e update (with 2019’s data) the review into the status of the AQMA'’s that
continue to show monitoring compliance, take this to committee for

consideration and take appropriate action following their decision.
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e Assess the impacts of the relocation of the A14 and if this will require changes
to the Huntingdon AQMA — this may take a few years as works continue within

Huntingdon so an accurate long-term impact will take some time.
e Once the future of 3 of the AQMA’s is known, completion of a new AQAP.

e continue to maintain partnership working with HDC planning department and

improve partnership working with the County Council Highways team.

e continue to ensure construction impacts are considered and mitigation

provided for appropriate development proposals; and

e consider what further measures the Council can take to improve its own

emissions.

These are discussed further in Section 2.2 below.

Challenges:

Covid-19 has presented a challenge in normal operations and may cause a further

delay to gaining a committee decision regarding the AQMA’s.

The ongoing challenge remains to balance economic growth within Huntingdonshire,

whilst ensuring compliance with the air quality objectives.

Local Engagement and How to get Involved

During 2019 HDC received various requests for information regarding air quality
within the district, members of the public and action groups are increasingly
recognising the impacts of poor air quality and querying pollution levels within their

area.

Members of the public can help to improve local air quality by reducing the number of
car journeys undertaken, car sharing, using public transport, walking or cycling
wherever possible (active travel), switching off car engines when stationary,
purchasing energy efficient goods, improving energy efficiency at home and choosing
to purchase a low emission car. Public transport information for Cambridgeshire can

be viewed on the County Council website.
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The use of wood burning stoves and open fires also contributes to air pollution and
there are a number of steps members of the public who use these can take to reduce

environmental and health impacts. More information can be found on our website.

HDC provide further information on our website under ‘Sustainability and greener

living’. The energy savings trust can also provide further advice. HDC support

National Clean Air Day, another valuable source of information regarding air quality

advice and how to minimise exposure is the website.
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1 Local Air Quality Management

This report provides an overview of air quality in Huntingdonshire during 2019. It
fulfils the requirements of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) as set out in Part IV
of the Environment Act (1995) and the relevant Policy and Technical Guidance

documents.

The LAQM process places an obligation on all local authorities to regularly review
and assess air quality in their areas, and to determine whether or not the air quality
objectives are likely to be achieved. Where an exceedance is considered likely the
local authority must declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and prepare
an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out the measures it intends to put in place
in pursuit of the objectives. This Annual Status Report (ASR) is an annual
requirement showing the strategies employed by Huntingdonshire District Council to

improve air quality and any progress that has been made.

The statutory air quality objectives applicable to LAQM in England can be found in
Table E.1 in Appendix E.
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2 Actions to Improve Air Quality

2.1 Air Quality Management Areas

Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) are declared when there is an exceedance
or likely exceedance of an air quality objective. After declaration, the authority must
prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) within 12-18 months setting out measures

it intends to put in place in pursuit of compliance with the objectives.

A summary of AQMAs declared by Huntingdonshire District Council can be found in
Table 2.1. Further information related to declared or revoked AQMAs, including maps

of AQMA boundaries is available online. Alternatively, see Appendix D: Map(s) of

Monitoring Locations and AQMAs, which provides a map of air quality monitoring

locations in relation to the AQMAs.

Due to continued compliance HDC propose to revoke St Neots, Brampton and

Hemingford to Fenstanton AQMA's (see monitoring section).
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Table 2.1 — Declared Air Quality Management Areas

Huntingdonshire
District Council Air
Quality
Management Area
Order No. 1
(Huntingdon:
Nitrogen Dioxide)

Huntingdonshire
District Council Air
Quality
Management Area
Order No. 2 (St
Neots: Nitrogen
Dioxide)
Huntingdonshire
District Council Air
Quality
Management Area
Order No. 3
(Brampton)

Huntingdonshire
District Council Air
Quality
Management Area
Order No. 4
(Hemingford to
Fenstanton:
Nitrogen Dioxide)

16/11/05 -

amended
29/10/07

16/11/05 -
amended
29/10/07

01/09/06 -
amended
29/10/07

01/09/06

NO? Annual

Mean

NO? Annual
Mean

NO? Annual
Mean

NO? Annual
Mean

Huntingdon

St Neots

Brampton

Fenstanton

An area
encompassing
approximately 2831
domestic properties
affected by the A14,
A141, B1044, B1514
and Huntingdon Inner
Ring Road.

An area
encompassing
approximately 115
domestic properties
affected by local traffic
in the town centre.

An area
encompassing
approximately 82
domestic properties
affected by the A14.

An area
encompassing
approximately 62
domestic properties
affected by the A14.

96 Orthwaite
50.2 (2004)
pg/m®

NO 26 High Street 45.2
(2004)
pg/m®

YES 16 Wood View 37.2
(2004)
ug/m®

YES Slipway, Huntingdon

Road
46.2 (2004)
pg/m®

40.1at PFH (3) 36.5 at

RE
pg/m®

28.8 at 8-10 High
Street

(St Neots 5) & RE
pg/m®

21 at
1 Laws Crescent
(Brampton 3).
15.7 at RE
pg/m®

25.2 at Hilton Road
(Fenstanton 1) & RE

pg/m®

Huntingdonshire District Council

Cambs
Joint Air

Quality
Action
Plan

Cambs 2009
Joint Air
Quality
Action
Plan

Cambs 2009
Joint Air
Quality
Action
Plan

Cambs 2009
Joint Air
Quality
Action
Plan

X Huntingdonshire District Council confirm the information on UK-Air regarding their AQMA(s) is up to date

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020

www.huntingdon
shire.gov.uk/me
dia/3423/2009-
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shire.gov.uk/me
dia/3423/2009-
joint-air-quality-
action-plan.pdf

www.huntingdon
shire.gov.uk/me
dia/3423/2009-
joint-air-quality-
action-plan.pdf

www.huntingdon
shire.gov.uk/me
dia/3423/2009-
joint-air-quality-
action-plan.pdf
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2.2 Progress and Impact of Measures to address Air

Quality in Huntingdonshire

Defra’s appraisal of last year’s ASR concluded the following:

DEFRA conclusions

The Council’s AQAP was published in 2009
and is now out of date. The Council are
advised to update their action plan to make
it specific to the Huntingdon AQMA
(assuming successful revocation of the
Councils other three AQMAs) and
incorporate particulate-specific measures
where applicable, given the well-
documented adverse health impacts of

exposure.

The Council are encouraged to consider
utilising their co-located diffusion tubes in
future years in order to derive a local bias
adjustment factor, however use of the

national factor is appropriate.

The Council provides a discussion of PM2.5

and refer to the Public Health Outcomes
Framework, however are encouraged to
draw more detailed links. The report should
draw links to the fraction of mortality

attributable to PM2.5 emissions. The

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020
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response

Agreed. This is a priority within the air
quality work, however with the delay to
council consideration of the revocation
of three of the AQMAs it has not yet
been completed. Once agreement has
been made regarding these, the Air
Quiality Action Plan will be completed for
the relevant areas, specific to

Huntingdonshire.

Due to various issues with our air quality
monitoring station HDC considered the
uncertainty in measurements from the
NOx monitor was too great to derive a
reliable local adjustment factor. All
equipment has now been replaced and
is functioning well and it is therefore fully
intended to gain a local bias adjustment
factor for the data collected in 2020.

Noted and complied with in this report.

See section 2.3.
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Council are encouraged to include this in
future reports, in addition to a discussion of
historical trends, a comparison between
Huntingdonshire and England as a whole,
and a comparison to neighbouring
authorities. For further guidance, please
refer to LAQM Technical Guidance TG16.

The Council has listed a number of Noted and complied with — see further
priorities for the next year and the council within this section.

should provide an update on the progress

of these in the next reporting year. These

priorities are appropriate.

It is encouraging to see the Council Noted.
responding to comments raised in the
previous appraisal, as it is an example of

good practice.

As well as the actions discussed above in the Executive Summary section, such as
supporting promotional campaigns and upgrading of the air quality monitoring
equipment, Huntingdonshire District Council has taken forward a number of direct
measures during the current reporting year of 2019 in pursuit of improving local air
quality. Details of all measures completed, in progress or planned are set out in
Table 2.2.

As stated in last year's ASR, it should be noted that these measures originate from
the Cambridgeshire Air Quality Action Plan (2009) and hence have remained the
same for a number of years. Huntingdonshire District Council are in the process of
reviewing the St Neots, Brampton and Fenstanton AQMA’s, with a view to
revocation. Once the A14 works have been completed and data has been gained
during normal traffic flows the AQMA in Huntingdon will be reviewed. This may take
a few years to gain sufficient data, due to continued works in Huntingdon on the
A1307 (old A14), so at this time it is intended that a new Action Plan, with updated,
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more appropriate and targeted measures will be written following the outcome of the

decision on the revocation of the three AQMAs, in order to reduce further delay.

Key completed measures are:

Measurement 1: The A14 upgrade is ahead of schedule and the main new road is
open. The old A14, now called A1307, is currently closed whilst road works and
removal of the viaduct occur in Huntingdon. This means a significant source of

pollution has now been removed.

Measurement 2: Implementation of air quality policies in local plan is currently on
going. The Local Plan for Huntingdonshire to the year 2036 was formally adopted at
full Council on 15 May 2019. Within the ‘Parking provision and vehicle movement’

section on page 78, paragraph 5.60 states:

It is suggested that at least one charging point for an electric vehicle should be
provided where a proposal includes 20 or more parking spaces and that 1 charging

point is provided for every 50 spaces’.

It is hoped this will encourage the use of electrically powered vehicles, in line with

National Planning Policy.

In an attempt to ensure air quality is considered, officers continue to advise the Local
Planning Authority, air quality consultants and developers, that the current advice
from public health experts is that the health impacts of air quality should be
minimised, even if there is no risk that air quality standards will be breached.
Therefore, even if the effect is judged to be insignificant, consideration should be
given to the application of good design and good practice measures, including

electric vehicle rapid charge points.

Measurement 3: Development of an effective freight partnership. Now that the A14
has been moved away from the main residential areas it is not expected that freight
will cause a significant issue within Huntingdonshire. Therefore no further action will
be taken. This will be reassessed once the A14 works have been fully completed

and traffic movements become representative.

Measurement 4: Inclusion of Huntingdonshire in the Quality Bus Partnership (QBP).

Cambridgeshire County Council has not extended the QBP to outside Cambridge
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City, and currently has no plan to do so. Therefore no further action will be taken.

This will be reassessed once the A14 works have been fully completed and traffic

movements become representative.

Measurement 5: The guided bus route is complete and operational.

Measurement 6: Smart traffic lights at St Neots have been installed and are

operational.

Huntingdonshire District Council’s priorities for the coming year are:

The proposed revocation of the St Neots, Brampton and Fenstanton AQMAs
(AQMA 2, 3 & 4). Following a number of years meeting the objectives, and
completion of a detailed modelling assessment (for St Neots), it can be
demonstrated that the air quality standards and objectives are being achieved
(and are likely throughout the relevant period to be achieved within the
designated area). A draft report reviewing the AQMA’s is currently with
management. This will be updated to reflect 2019’s data, which continues to
demonstrate strong compliance with the national objective. The Council has
therefore entered the process of revocation and is awaiting management and
ultimately committee approval, prior to the revocation orders being made. Defra
have expressed their support of this proposal, stating the following in their
appraisal report of the 2018 ASR:

‘Alongside AQMA 2 which is currently undergoing revocation it is strongly
recommended that the Council revoke AQMA 3 and 4 due to long standing

compliance’.
The revocation of AQMA 2 was delayed so all three can be considered together.

The detailed modelling assessment of NO2 concentrations for St Neots can be
viewed on our website. Due to the size of the report it has not be included in the
Appendices. The draft report for the review of AQMA'’s was included in last

year’s ASR and will be updated and presented to Council.

Use Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding from Cambridgeshire County Council to
purchase a new mobile air quality monitoring device to enable data (including

particulate matter) to be gained in areas of concern around the district.

Continue to build on partnership working, especially with Planning and Highways.
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¢ Maintain position to ensure construction impacts are considered and mitigation

utilised for appropriate development proposals; and

e Continue to consider what further measures the Council can take to improve its

own emissions and work towards improvements.

Update on last year’s priorities:
2018 ASR priorities

The review and proposed revocation
of the St Neots, Brampton and
Fenstanton AQMAs (AQMA 2, 3 & 4).

Ensure the effective operation of the
new Air Quality Monitoring Station to
enable the collection of meaningful
data

Improve Partnership working,
especially with Planning and

Highways.

Ensure construction impacts are
considered and mitigated for
appropriate development proposals;

and

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020
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Due to a management restructure this
work has been delayed. This continues
to be a priority, however with the current
situation in relation to Covid-19 the
timescale for completion is unclear as
council resources are focussed on

unforeseen additional works.

Installation completed and equipment is
functioning correctly, providing robust

data.

Good partnership working with planning
officers and detailed conversations
regarding air quality. Green City
presentation and discussion attended
with County Council representatives from

Public Health and Highways/transport.

All environmental health practitioners
providing consultation responses on
planning applications are aware of the
need for Construction Environmental
Management Plans (CEMP’s) in order to
control pollution emanating from

construction activities. Condition wording
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has also been discussed with planning
enforcement to ensure conditions are

enforceable.

Consider what further measures the HDC are bidding for additional cycling

Council can take to improve its own routes in Huntingdon and investigating

emissions. sustainable transport options for the
market towns. HDC'’s own fleet now has a
fully electric van and electric options will
be fully considered when vehicle

replacements are required.

It should also be noted at a regional level Cambridgeshire County Council elected
members have recognised the impacts of poor air quality and at Full Council in
October 2018 they passed a resolution to work with their partner councils and other
public bodies towards promoting a programme of active participation across
Cambridgeshire to address air pollution more collaboratively, including the
development of communication resources, training and learning events, guidance for

communities on air quality monitoring, and collaborative working. This is ongoing.

Following its declaration of a Climate and Environment Emergency in May 2019,
Cambridgeshire County Council have also developed a strategy to reduce their own
and the County’s carbon footprint, and to support others in their efforts. The strategy
outlines how the council plans to reduce their carbon footprint, where the council can
collaborate with others to achieve improvements, and a range of measures to
encourage, support and help communities adapt to the change already happening,

and enhance nature and the benefits it provides.

Huntingdonshire District Council anticipates that the measures stated above and in
Table 2.2 will achieve compliance in AQMA 1 Huntingdon, and continued compliance
in AQMA 2 St Neots, AQMA 3 Brampton and AQMA 4 Hemingford to Fenstanton.
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Table 2.2 — Progress on Measures to Improve Air Quality

Measure Measure

No.

1 Re-routing of A14
away from
settlements

2 Implementation of
air quality policies
in the local plan.

3 Development of
an effective
freight
partnership

4 Inclusion of
Huntingdonshire
in the Quality Bus
Partnership

5 Completion and
opening of

Cambridgeshire

Guided Busway

6 Change to traffic-
light system in St
Neots High street
as specified in the
St Neots Markets
Town Strategy

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020

EU Category

Traffic
Management

Policy
Guidance and
Development

Control

Freight and
Delivery
Management

Alternatives to
private vehicle
use

Transport
Planning and
Infrastructure

Traffic
Management

EU Classification

Strategic highway
improvements, Re-
prioritising road space
away from cars,
including Access
management, Selective
vehicle priority, bus
priority, high vehicle
occupancy lane
Air Quality Planning and
Policy Guidance

Other

Other

Bus route improvements

Strategic highway
improvements, Re-
prioritising road space
away from cars,
including Access
management, Selective
vehicle priority, bus
priority, high vehicle
occupancy lane

Date
Measure
Introduced

2009

2009

2009

2009

2009

2009

Organisations
involved

Highways
England

Huntingdonshire
District Council

Not currently
progressing

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Funding Source

Highways
England

Huntingdonshire
District Council

Not currently
progressing

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Cambridgeshire
County Council

Key
Performance
Indicator

Monitoring
should indicate
a reduction
when relocation
of road
completed

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unknown

AQ monitoring
indicates a
reduction

Reduction in
Pollutant /
Emission from
Measure
AQMA's 1,3 &4
should meet
requirements

All

All

All

All

Reduction in
AQMA 2 St
Neots

23

Progress to
Date

Scheme being
undertaken

Included within
the HDC Local
Plan to 2036
Implementation
on-going
None

None

Completed

Completed

Huntingdonshire District Council

Estimated /
Actual
Completion
Date
2020

Ongoing

Unknown

None

Completed

Completed

Comments / Barriers to
implementation

Lengthy Timescale but
expected to improve all
AQMA's (after revocation of
St Neots)

Highlighting AQ aspects
and measures for reduction
is ongoing

Now the A14 improvement
has been agreed and
Highways England have
opened communication on
improving the A428 it is
unknown if an effective
fright partnership would
have any significant effect.
This will be re-evaluated
once changes have been
monitored.

At present CCC do not
consider that it is feasible to
run the QBP outside of the
city of Cambridge. This is
something we will continue
to consider.

The guided busway was
opened in August 2011
from Cambridge
Huntingdon and extended
to Peterborough in July
2012.

Works completed in 2013.
Modelling undertaken in
2017 demonstrates AQ
limits are being met and
HDC are in the process of
revoking the AQMA. See
Section 2.2
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2.3 PM25 - Local Authority Approach to Reducing
Emissions and/or Concentrations

As detailed in Policy Guidance LAQM.PG16 (Chapter 7), local authorities are
expected to work towards reducing emissions and/or concentrations of PMz2.5
(particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5um or less). There is clear
evidence that PM2s has a significant impact on human health, including premature

mortality, allergic reactions, and cardiovascular diseases.

Due to its extremely small size, PM2.5 can travel for long distances in the air and it is
estimated that as much as up to 50% of the levels found in any given area can be
from sources outside a local authority’s boundary®. Nevertheless, this means that the
contribution of local sources to total PMzs levels is significant (typically 50% or more),
and therefore Defra consider local actions to reduce PM2.s emissions will have a

significant beneficial impact with regard to overall PM2.5 concentrations.

PM2.5 has been monitored in Huntingdonshire at Pathfinder House since 2014 and
has indicated a general downward trend over the years. In 2018 there was a high
level of uncertainty due to operational issues with the analyser, which was replaced
in 2019 and annualised data demonstrates a fall in PMzs to 8.67ug/m?3. Table A.7
and Figure A.4 in Appendix A demonstrate that the measured annual mean
concentration of PM2.s in Huntingdonshire has been steadily reducing. This is likely
to improve further for the year 2020 due to the impact of the Coronavirus lockdown
measures, and long term due to the relocation of significant flows of traffic on the
A14.

¢ Defra Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance (TG16) 2018
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Huntingdonshire District Council is taking the following measures to address

PM2s:

The measures discussed above in Section 2.2 and Table 2.2 will have co-

benefits on multiple pollutants, including PMz ..

The relocation of the A14 will reduce pollution, including PM25 significantly

(Measurement 1 in Table 2.2).

In 2014 Huntingdonshire District Council joined with Public Health England
and the other Cambridgeshire authorities to develop the transport and health

joint strategic needs survey which focused on PMz. from transport.

Huntingdonshire District Council is intending to review and update the
Council’s Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) once the outcome of the current

AQMAs has been determined. PMz5 will be considered within any new AQAP.

Continue to liaise with the Local Planning Authority and developers requesting
pre-app advice, to ensure air quality mitigation measures are considered for

large developments to minimise any impact (Measurement 2 in Table 2.2).

Continue to advise planning conditions to require a Construction
Environmental Management Plan when necessary, in order to control dust

from demolition and construction activities.

Funding was applied for in 2019/20 and again in 2020/21 and has now been
gained for the acquisition of a micro air quality monitor which can be installed
on lamp posts, enabling data (including PM2.s) to be collected from areas of

concern. More information regarding this will be available in next year's ASR.

HDC have put in a bid in for additional cycling routes in Huntingdon and are
looking at more sustainable transport options for the market towns. These
could help to bring about a modal shift away from use of private vehicles,
thereby reducing emissions of relevant air pollutants, including PM2.s. There

are also co-benefits in encouraging cycling, for example on health.

Informing the public of key advice documents, such as those provided by
Defra regarding the reduction of air pollution from the use of wood burning

stoves and open fires.
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e Supporting Clean Air Day, signposting members of the public and schools to
resources and advice regarding air quality and promotion of air quality

information.

e Attendance at the quarterly Cambridgeshire Pollution Prevention Group
meetings where issues such as air quality are discussed with representatives
from other adjoining Local Authorities, The County Council, and the

Environment Agency to discuss best practice and partnership working.

Public Health Outcomes Framework:

Some of the above point’s link in with the Public Health Outcomes Framework
(PHOF), which includes an indicator for air pollution due to the extensive evidence of
the health impacts associated with it. The PHOF aims to increase healthy life
expectancy, reduce differences in life expectancy and have healthy life expectancy
between communities. The indicators are designed to demonstrate how well public
health is being improved and protected and encourage partnership working and

involvement.

The Public Health Indicator for PM2.5 provides a useful indication as to the burden
associated with concentrations of PM2.5 within Huntingdonshire. For example,
population-weighted annual average concentrations of anthropogenic PM2s are
provided for all lower tier and unitary local authorities within the UK. These are
combined to produce figures at upper tier, regional and national level so that
attributable fractions of annual all-cause adult mortality associated with long term
exposure to current levels of anthropogenic PM2s can be calculated at those scales

as well”.

The Public Health England PHOF indicator DO1 ‘Fraction of mortality attributable to
particulate air pollution’ for Huntingdonshire in 2018 (the most recent year available)

was 5.4% and this has fluctuated since records began in 2011.

Public Health England historical data trends for Huntingdonshire compared

with England:

7 Defra Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance (TG16) 2018
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D01 - Fraction of mortality attributable to particulate air pollution Huntingdonshire Proportion - %
H Export chart as image Show confidence intervals L Export table as CSV file
7 Recent trend: —
) Huntingdonshire East of
Period England
Count  Value Lower Cl UpperCl England g
. 2010 - - - - 56% 56%
2011 O - 5.4% - - 55% 54%
® 2012 O - 5.3% - - 5.3% 51%
2013 O - 5.5% - - 5.6% 5.3%
5 2014 O - 5.4% - - 5.4% 51%
2015 @] - 5.1% - - 51% 47%
2016 O - 5.5% - - 5.6% 5.4%
4 2017 O - 5.4% - - 5.5% 5.1%
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2018 o . 5.4% - - 55% 52%
Source: Background annual average PNz s concentrations for the year of interest are modelled on
@ England a Tkm x 1km gnd using an air dispersion model, and calibrated using measured concentrations fake
n from background sites in Defra’s Automatic Urban and Rural Network (http://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/int
eractive-map.) Data on primary emissions from different sources and a combination of measureme
nt data for secondary inorganic aerosol and models for sources nat included in the emission invent
ory (including re-suspension of dusts) are used to estimate the anthropogenic (human-made) comp
onent of these concentrations. By approximating LA boundaries to the 1km by 1km grid. and using
census population data, population weighted background PMz s concentrations for each lower tier L
A are calculated. This work Is completed under contract fo Defra, as a small extension of its obligati
ons under the Ambient Air Quality Directive (2008/50/EC). Concentrations of anthropogenic, rather t
han total, PM; s are used as the basis for this indicator, as burden estimates based on total PMz s m
ight give & misleading impression of the scale of the potential influence of policy interventions (COM
EAR, 2012)

The 2018 figure of 5.4% for Huntingdonshire is similar to the values across the East

of England region of 5.5% and 5.2% nationally.

Fraction of mortality attributable to particulate
air pollution in 2018
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3 Air Quality Monitoring Data and Comparison
with Air Quality Objectives and National Compliance
3.1 Summary of Monitoring Undertaken

3.1.1 Automatic Monitoring Sites

This section sets out what monitoring has taken place and how it compares with

objectives.

Huntingdonshire District Council undertook automatic (continuous) monitoring at one
site during 2019. Table A.1 in Appendix A shows the details of the site. National

monitoring results are available. Air quality data from the automatic continuous

monitor is available via our website.

Maps showing the location of the monitoring sites are provided in Appendix D.
Huntingdonshire District Council have a service contract with Air Monitors and
Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) audits are completed by Ricardo. Further
details on how the monitors are calibrated and how the data has been adjusted are

included in Appendix C.

The Air Quality Monitoring Station has received a complete overhaul, with air
conditioning equipment being replaced in 2018 and, after securing funding from the
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Local Transport Fund to help towards purchasing
the equipment, all monitors were replaced in April 2019. The equipment now
comprises of a Serinus S40 NOx analyser and the Fidas 200 particulate monitor,
both of which are MCERTS certified. Results for 2019 have been annualised where
required. The replacement of the equipment has significantly improved both data

capture and certainty in results.

3.1.2Non-Automatic Monitoring Sites

Huntingdonshire District Council undertook non- automatic (passive) monitoring of
NO:2 at 58 sites during 2019. This has increased by 5 from 2018 as 2 tubes have
been relocated and 5 new tubes introduced, as discussed earlier in the ‘Actions to

Improve Air Quality’ section, this consisted of:

¢ Removal of Brampton number 2 (as this is in close proximity to Brampton 1
which has more historical data associated with it and there is a possibility

Buckden Road may become busier with the new A14).
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e Removal of Fenstanton number 2 (similar location to Fenstanton 1 and has
recently had to move due to new development and the loss of the telegraph

pole)
New tubes installed at:

¢ Ermine Street Huntingdon — to monitor any increase in traffic along this route

into Huntingdon following the A14 works.
e Warboys — to provide an indication of air quality in the area.

e Houghton Road, St Ives — to provide information on the queuing traffic at this

location.
e Needingworth Road, St lves — to cover the east end of the town.
e Earith — to monitor a possible canyon effect.

e Great North Road, St Neots — to monitor the impact of traffic going to the

commercial/shopping areas.

e Cambridge Road, St Neots — to monitor the effects of the large-scale

residential developments occurring in the area.

Ongoing concerns have been raised by an action group regarding the pollution within
Earith and St Ives. Both Earith Parish Council and St Ives Town Council, as well as

the East Cambs HCV Action Group were informed of the proposed locations.

The tubes are supplied and analysed under contract with SOCOTEC at Didcot a
UKAS accredited laboratory. Huntingdonshire District Council are currently in a 3-
year contract for the provision of the diffusion tubes and will re-evaluate the number
and location of tubes when that expires in 2022. This should also enable full
monitoring of the impact on air quality from the relocation of the A14. In the
meantime, if concerns are raised regarding other locations they will be investigated,

and tubes relocated if considered appropriate.
Table A.2 in Appendix A shows the details of all of the monitoring sites.

Maps showing the location of the monitoring sites are provided in Appendix D.
Further details on Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) for the diffusion tubes,

including bias adjustments and distance correction, are included in Appendix C.
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3.2 Individual Pollutants

The air quality monitoring results presented in this section are, where relevant,
adjusted for bias®, “annualisation” (where the data capture falls below 75%), and

distance correction®. Further details on adjustments are provided in Appendix C.

3.21 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2)

Table A.3 in Appendix A compares the ratified and adjusted monitored NO2 annual

mean concentrations for the past 5 years with the air quality objective of 40ug/m3.

Note that the concentration data presented in Table A.3 represents the concentration
at the location of the monitoring site, following the application of bias adjustment and
annualisation, as required (i.e. the values are exclusive of any consideration to fall-off

with distance adjustment). This data is also presented in the graphs in Figure A1.

For diffusion tubes, the full 2019 dataset of monthly mean values is provided in
Appendix B. Note that the concentration data presented in Table B.1 includes

distance corrected values, only where relevant, in line with government guidance.

In 2019 there was only one diffusion tube that indicated a breach of the 40ug/m?3
annual mean objective, and this is located at the same site that breached last year,
Pathfinder House. Of the three tubes at this location, only one (PFH 3 at 40.1ug/m?3)
indicated a failure, with the others being within 10% of the objective. This site is
located within the Huntingdon AQMA, and can be seen on the map in Appendix D.

Looking at the diffusion tube data for the whole of the district for 2019 the level of
NO:2 appears to have plateaued with most locations experiencing a small increase,

and some a small decrease (up to 1ug/m3) compared with last year's results.

18 sites have increased by up to 1ug/m3, 8 sites have increased by up to 2ug/m?® and
7 sites have increased by more than 2ug/m3. Of these the largest increase of above
3ug/m3 (3.3ug/m3) was at two sites — Brampton 7 and Offord Cluny, resulting in
figures of 14.9ug/m?3 and 19.3ug/m3 respectively. Whilst this is an increase, the
results still remain significantly below the objective limit of 40ug/m?3. HDC will monitor
this, however it has been noted that there were construction activities occurring in the

vicinity of both sites, which may have impacted on the NO2 levels.

8 https://lagm.defra.gov.uk/bias-adjustment-factors/bias-adjustment.html
9 Fall-off with distance correction criteria is provided in paragraph 7.77, LAQM.TG(16)
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9 sites have decreased by up to 1ug/m?® and 7 sites have decreased by more than
1ug/m3. Of these, the largest decrease of above 3ug/m? occurred at two points at
one location, PFH 1 with a decrease of 3.1ug/m® and PFH 3 with a decrease of
3.2ug/m3, resulting in levels of 37.7ug/m?3 and 40.1ug/m?3 respectively. This is the
only site that breaches the objective level in the district and is predominantly linked
with the A14 and ring road. When the distance calculation is applied to indicate the
level at the nearest sensitive receptor the result is below the objective at 36.5ug/m3.

The calculation can be seen in Appendix C.
The results from the final 2 sites have remained the same as last year.

Of the new locations, the highest bias adjusted annual mean was 28.2ug/m?3 at

Ermine Street in Huntingdon, which is significantly below the objective of 40ug/m?.

Overall the results demonstrate that whilst there has been a small increase in NO2 at
several locations for 2019, all results remain well within the objective, with only 6
sites at 3 different locations above 30ug/m?® (PFH has 3 tubes), and just one
marginally above the annual objective limit of 40ug/m3. This is demonstrated in the

graphs in Figure A.1 in Appendix A.

The highlighted breech occurred in the same location as the continuous monitor,
which had a result of 37ug/m3. When comparing this to 2018’s data from the
analyser (28ug/m?) this is a significant increase. However, whilst the data capture for
the continuous monitor was good, the reliability of the analyser in use prior to April
2019 was questionable and therefore, even though continuous monitoring will
provide more robust data compared to that from diffusion tubes, we are cautious as
to the accuracy of the figures for the annual mean, and would not necessarily rely on
them to demonstrate compliance at this time. With the new analyser we are able to
ensure monitoring results will be more robust, enabling us to determine a more

accurate overview of the situation.

Table A.4 in Appendix A compares the ratified continuous monitored NO2 hourly
mean concentrations for the past 5 years with the air quality objective of 200ug/m?,
not to be exceeded more than 18 times per year, and demonstrates there were no

exceedances during the year. This is the same as the last 5 years.
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There were also no annual means greater than 60ug/ms? for any of the diffusion tubes
around the district, which again indicates that an exceedance of the 1-hour mean

objective was not likely to have occurred at these locations.

Both the automatic monitor and diffusion tube network achieved greater than 75%
data capture and therefore annualisation was not required. All data has been
properly ratified and corrected for bias where applicable. A distance correction
calculation has been completed for monitoring locations where an annual mean
concentration has been recorded as above, or within 10% of the NO2 annual
objective of 40ug/m3. The breech related to one tube, located at Pathfinder House
and the distance calculation indicated no breach at the nearest relevant receptor, see
Table B1. Only three other sites were within 10% of the objective (i.e. at or above
36 ug/m?®), these were PFH 1, PFH 2 and Huntingdon 3 (located on George Street).
A distance correction was completed in line with Defra guidance, (with the exception
of Huntingdon 3, which is at the relevant exposure point so no distance correction is

required).

Due to the concerns over accuracy of the data gained by the NOz analyser for
January to April, the national bias adjustment figure has been utilised for the diffusion
tubes. Some residents have raised concerns regarding the need for completing bias
adjustment on the diffusion tube results and it should be noted that this is to account
for the inherent uncertainty in diffusion tube monitoring concentration data and is in
line with government guidance (paragraph 7.78 of TG16). The methodology for

gaining the bias adjustment figure can be found in Appendix C.

As discussed earlier, with the installation of the new equipment HDC intend to take
part in the next diffusion tube co-location study to produce a localised bias
adjustment figure. This has not been completed over the last few years due to

concerns over the reliability of the data from the monitor.

To summarise, there has been an overall marginal increase in NO2 at the majority of
sites, however all sites, with the exception of 2 locations in Huntingdon (PFH and
Huntingdon 3) remain significantly below the objectives for NO2. No additional
locations are exceeding the objectives compared with last year.
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3.2.2 Particulate Matter (PM1o0)

Table A.5 in Appendix A compares the ratified and adjusted monitored PM1o annual

mean concentrations for the past 5 years with the air quality objective of 40ug/ms3.

Table A.6 in Appendix A compares the ratified continuous monitored PM+o daily
mean concentrations for the past 5 years with the air quality objective of 50ug/m?, not

to be exceeded more than 35 times per year.

Results from 2018 to 2019 are unable to be compared for PM1o as there was a lack
of data available for 2018 due to the monitor malfunctioning. However, when looking
at the overall trend, there appears to be a general fall since 2012, as demonstrated
within Figures A.2 and A.3 in Appendix A. The results for 2019 for PM1o from the
continuous analyser indicate an annual mean of 15.74ug/m? for PM1o which is well
within the objective level of 40ug/m? with no breaches of the 24-hour objective
(50ug/m3). The new monitor was installed in April 2019 and therefore the results
have been annualised in line with government guidance, details of which can be
found in Appendix C. PM1o results can also be viewed online at the Air Quality

England website where data can be downloaded.

3.23 Particulate Matter (PM2.5)

Table A.7 in Appendix A presents the ratified and adjusted monitored PM2.5 annual

mean concentrations for the past 5 years.

Huntingdonshire District Council has been monitoring PM2.s since 2014 with results
indicating a downward trend and a reduction in the annual mean to 8.67ug/m?3 in
2019. The new monitor was installed in April 2019 and therefore the results have
been annualised in line with government guidance, details of which can be found in
Appendix C. PMzs results can also be viewed online at the Air Quality England

website where data can be downloaded.
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Appendix A: Monitoring Results

Table A.1 - Details of Automatic Monitoring Sites

PFH Huntingdon Roadside 524102 271540 NO2, YES Chemiluminescent 3 7 2.5
PM10, Light Scattering,
PM2.5, Light Scattering,
PM1 Light Scattering
Notes:

(1) Om if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on the fagcade of a residential property).

(2) N/A if not applicable
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Table A.2 — Details of Non-Automatic Monitoring Sites

St Neots 1
St Neots 2

St Neots 3
St Neots 4
St Neots 5
St Neots 6
St Neots 7
St Neots 8
St Neots 9
Southoe 1
Buckden 1
Buckden 2
Buckden 3

Buckden 4

Brampton 1

The Paddocks

18 Cromwell
Gardens
71 Avenue
Road
20 Harland
Road
8-10 High Street
(Post Office)
35 High Street
(Traffic lights)
17 Arundel
Crescent
122 Lindisfarne
Close
5 Duchess
Close
2 Lees Lane

6 Perry Road

4 High Street
(Roundabout)
34 High Street
(shop)
11 Taylors Lane

RAF Brampton
(Sparrow Close)

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020

Kerbside
Roadside

Urban
Background
Urban
Background
Kerbside
Kerbside
Suburban
Suburban
Suburban
Roadside
Roadside
Roadside

Roadside

Roadside
Roadside

517869
519541

518925

518489

518323

518433

518424

518707

516370

518714

518981

519082

519161

519197
520734

260132
260280

260503

260871

260263

260321

258556

258260

259514

264308

267370

267433

267624

267955
269623

NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2

NO
NO

NO

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
NO
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22

10

22

17
31

5 (24m to
trunk road)
2 (14mto
trunk road)
12 (10m to
trunk road)
1(35m to
trunk road)
1

1
0.5

NO
NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
NO

35

1.75

1.75

1.75



Huntingdon 9
Brampton 3

Brampton 4
Brampton 5
Catworth 1

PFH 1
PFH 2
PFH 3

Huntingdon 1
Huntingdon 2

Huntingdon 3
Huntingdon 4

Huntingdon 5
Huntingdon 6

Godmanchester
1
Wood Green
Animal Shelter
Fenstanton 1

Earith 1
Fenstanton 3

St Ives 1

Ermine Street
Huntingdon
1 Laws
Crescent
25 Dorling Way

7 Hansell Road

1 Thrapston
Road
Pathfinder
House
Pathfinder
House
Pathfinder
House
23 Lodge Close

19 Nursery
Road
6 George Street

1 St Peters
Road
18 Blethan Drive

40 Hartford
Road
25 Cambridge
Villas
Goat enclosure

Hilton Road

52-54 High
Street
1 Pear Tree
Close
2 The Pound
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Roadside
Roadside

Roadside
Roadside
Rural

Roadside
Roadside
Roadside

Suburban
Kerbside

Kerbside
Kerbside

Roadside
Roadside

Roadside
Rural
Roadside
Roadside
Rural

Urban
Background

523575

520155

519956
519839
508409

524102

524102

524102

523177
524198

523661
523435

522293
524274

525319

526250

531427

538460

531063

531206

272174

271561

271461
271061
274876

271540

271540

271540

271627
271949

271802
272464

272909
271939

270571

268264

268397

274797

268063

272334

NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2

YES

YES

NO
NO
NO

YES

YES

YES

NO
YES

YES
YES

YES
YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO
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18
42

3
2

1.5
0.5

42 (42m to
trunk road)
6
6

6

12 (34mto
trunk road)
235

2 (20mto
trunk road)
1.8
1.5

1

NO

No

No
No
NO

YES

YES

YES

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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St Ives 2
Stlves 3

Ramsey 1

Yaxley 1
Stibbington 1

Alwalton 1

Sawtry 1
Alconbury 1

Great Stukeley
1

Huntingdon 7

Huntingdon 8
Hilton 1

Fenstanton 4
Alconbury 2

Brampton 6
Brampton 7
Offord D'Arcy 1

Offord Cluny 2
St Neots 10

St Neots 11

59 Greenfields
6 Goldie Close

5 Blenheim
Road
2 London Road

7 Great North
Road
2 Royce Road

81 Fen Lane
54 Manor Lane

Church of Jesus
Christ - Ermine
Street
6 Brampton
Road
Main Road

1 Westbrook
Close
25 High Street

Lords Ways

Parish Hall
Church Road
52 Elizabethan
Way
42 Gravely
Road
168 High Street

81 Great North
Road

119 Cambridge
Road
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Suburban
Roadside

Urban
Background
Roadside

Roadside
Roadside

Suburban
Roadside
Roadside

Roadside

Roadside
Suburban

Roadside
Suburban
Roadside

Suburban
Suburban

Roadside
Roadside

Roadside

530850
529866
528433

517480
508326

513132

517440
518954
522000

523432

525289
528836

531729
518955
521487

519874

522127

521947
516921

519925

270286
272285
284936

292309
298684

295723

283443
276010
274607

271760

272525
266538

268370
275520
270803

270948

266105

267178
258382

260291

NO2
NO2
NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2
NO2
NO2

NO2

NO2

NO2
NO2

NO2

NO
NO
NO

NO
NO

NO

NO
NO
NO

YES

NO
NO

NO
NO
NO

NO

NO

NO
NO

NO
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11

13
22

11

33

10

27
10

1.5
10
19

11

11
15

1.5

2

2 (8mto
trunk road)
4 (61m to
trunk road)

1.7

11

NO
NO
NO

NO
NO

NO

NO
NO
NO

NO

NO
NO

NO
NO
NO

NO

NO

NO
NO
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St Ives 4 1 Hill Rise Kerbside 530529 272357 NO2 NO 6 0 NO
St Ives 5 93 Roadside 531963 272142 NO2 NO 5 1.5 NO
Needingworth
Road
Warboys Puddock Road Roadside 531326 281889 NO2 NO 60 2 NO 2
Notes:

(1) Om if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on the fagade of a residential property).

(2) N/A if not applicable.
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Table A.3 — Annual Mean NO2 Monitoring Results

PFH 524102 271540 Roadside = Automatic 97.74 97.42 32.2 394 31.9 28 37

St Neots 1 517869 260132 Kerbside Diffusion 100 100 20.5 22.1 21.6 17.5 18.1
Tube

St Neots 2 519541 260280 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 N/A N/A 20.3 20.7 214
Tube

St Neots 3 518925 260503 Urban Diffusion 100 100 16.6 18.3 16.9 15.0 15.8
Background Tube

St Neots 4 518489 260871 Urban Diffusion 100 100 14.3 16.8 15.4 13.9 14.7
Background Tube

St Neots 5 518323 260263 Kerbside Diffusion 100 100 31.7 31.3 31.2 28.7 28.8
Tube

St Neots 6 518433 260321 Kerbside Diffusion 100 100 28.7 29.6 29.9 28.4 29.0
Tube

St Neots 7 518424 258556 Suburban Diffusion 100 100 19.9 20.5 19.9 17.4 18.7
Tube

St Neots 8 518707 258260 Suburban Diffusion 100 100 N/A N/A 201 18.8 19.9
Tube

St Neots 9 516370 259514 Suburban Diffusion 100 100 24.5 28.4 28.1 224 23.0
Tube

Southoe 1 518714 264308 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 17.4 18.6 16.2 16.2 15.5
Tube

Buckden 1 518981 267370 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 21.2 24.9 20.8 219 21.8
Tube

Buckden 2 519082 267433 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 25.6 25.8 25.6 19.7 22.2
Tube

Buckden 3 519161 267624 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 28.9 29.6 27.7 25.4 25.7
Tube
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Buckden 4 519197 267955 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 19.4 22.3 18.7 15.8 17.1
Brampton 1 520734 269623 Roadside DiIf:t;%n 100 100 14.4 15.4 14.3 13.1 14.1
Huntingdon 9 523575 272174 Roadside Dilf:ts)s)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 28.2
Brampton 3 520155 271561 Roadside Dilfﬂgﬁ)n 100 100 22.7 27.0 23.9 21.0 21.0
Brampton 4 519956 271461 Roadside Dilftgs)n 100 100 18.8 19.8 17.4 16.3 16.6
Brampton 5 519839 271061 Roadside DiIfltJJZ?on 100 100 15.9 17.5 15.7 13.4 13.6
Catworth 1 508409 274876 Rural D;ftt;s)n 100 100 21.6 18.9 20.3 15.8 16.4
PFH 1 524102 271540 Roadside Di-mff:t;i)n 100 100 44.2 451 42.5 40.8 37.7
PFH 2 524102 271540 Roadside Di-{flilzsan 100 100 44.7 46.1 444 414 39.8
PFH 3 524102 271540 Roadside Di-{f:ts)ﬁ)n 100 100 46.6 448 44.9 43.3 401
Huntingdon 1 523177 271627 Suburban Di-{flilzsan 100 100 17.1 19.3 15.9 17.0 16.5
Huntingdon 2 524198 271949 Kerbside DiIf:t;%n 100 100 21.0 22.2 254 235 23.6
Huntingdon 3 523661 271802 Kerbside Dilf:ts)s)n 100 100 40.7 39.9 38.8 34.0 35.6
Huntingdon 4 523435 272464 Kerbside DiIf:t;%n 92 92 299 28.7 28.3 274 27.2
Huntingdon 5 522293 272909 Roadside Dilftgs)n 100 100 27.6 26.9 26.5 24.6 23.0
Huntingdon 6 524274 271939 Roadside Dilfﬂgﬁ)n 100 100 23.7 25.2 24.7 21.6 22.4
Godmanchester 525319 270571 Roadside Di-:flljjzsan 100 100 22.7 24.8 22.0 221 19.9
Wood1Green 526250 268264 Rural Di-mff:t;i)n 100 100 124 13.7 14.1 12.7 12.6
Animal Shelter Tube

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020 40



Huntingdonshire District Council

Fenstanton 1 531427 268397 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 31.5 31.2 31.9 25.0 25.2
Earith 1 538460 274797 Roadside DiIf:ts)ﬁm 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 16.6
Fenstanton 3 531063 268063 Rural Dilfltjjts)s)n 100 100 13.7 13.8 13.6 124 14.0
St lves 1 531206 = 272334 Urban Dilfzgi)n 100 100 17.6 18.6 19.0 16.3 16.0
Background Tube
St Ives 2 530850 270286 Suburban Diffusion 100 100 21.3 229 23.2 19.3 19.3
Stlves 3 529866 272285 Roadside Dilfﬂgﬁm 100 100 N/A N/A 16.4 15.9 15.8
Ramsey 1 528433 284936 Urban Di-:flljjt;s)n 100 100 17.8 19.7 18.1 17.2 17.7
Background Tube
Yaxley 1 517480 292309 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 N/A N/A 28.5 27.8 271
Stibbington 1 508326 298684 Roadside Di-{fzzsan 100 100 29.6 28.6 29.8 22.8 23.6
Alwalton 1 513132 295723 Roadside Di-lff:ts)ﬁ)n 100 100 N/A N/A 20.1 19.2 19.1
Sawtry 1 517440 283443 Suburban Di-{fzzsan 100 100 20.9 22.3 23.0 20.3 18.0
Alconbury 1 518954 276010 Roadside DiIf:ts)ﬁm 100 100 19.9 21.8 19.2 19.0 17.4
Great Stukeley = 522000 274607 Roadside Dilfltjjts)s)n 100 100 N/A N/A 18.7 16.4 17.0
Huntin1gdon 7 523432 271760 Roadside DiIf:ts)ﬁm 100 100 36.4 34.6 374 30.7 33.5
Huntingdon 8 525289 272525 Roadside Dilftgs)n 100 100 N/A N/A 23.4 20.5 22.6
Hilton 1 528836 266538 Suburban Dilfzgi)n 100 100 N/A N/A 11.9 10.8 12.9
Fenstanton 4 531729 268370 Roadside Di-:flljjzsan 100 100 N/A N/A 23.1 19.2 20.9
Alconbury 2 518955 275520 Suburban Di}l:f:EiJn 83 83 17.7 15.9 15.4 11.2 13.2
ube
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Brampton 6 521487 270803 Roadside Diffusion 100 100 N/A N/A 23.6 20.7 225
Brampton 7 519874 270948 Suburban Dil—fltjjts)i)n 100 100 N/A N/A 14.5 11.6 14.9
Offord D'Arcy 1 522127 266105 Suburban Dil—fltjjts)s)n 100 100 N/A N/A 11.4 10.7 13.2
Offord Cluny 2 =~ 521947 267178 Roadside D;—flljgi)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A 16.0 19.3
St Neots 10 516921 258382 Roadside Dil—flljjgs)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 24.7
St Neots 11 519925 260291 Roadside Di?‘—fldt;i)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 18.7
St Ilves 4 530529 272357 Kerbside Di-ll-flljzs)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 27.6
Stlves 5 531963 272142 Roadside Di-ll-f:t;ie;m 92 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 28.1
Warboys 531326 281889 Roadside Di:{f:gﬁ)n 100 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.9
ube

Diffusion tube data has been bias corrected

O Annualisation has been conducted where data capture is <75% - Not applicable

Reported concentrations are those at the location of the monitoring site (bias adjusted and annualised, as required), i.e. prior to any fall-off with distance adjustment
Notes:

Exceedances of the NO, annual mean objective of 40ug/m?® are shown in bold.

NO, annual means exceeding 60ug/m?, indicating a potential exceedance of the NO, 1-hour mean objective are shown in bold and underlined.

(1) Data capture for the monitoring period, in cases where monitoring was only carried out for part of the year.
(2) Data capture for the full calendar year (e.g. if monitoring was carried out for 6 months, the maximum data capture for the full calendar year is 50%).

(3) Means for diffusion tubes have been corrected for bias. All means have been “annualised” as per Boxes 7.9 and 7.10 in LAQM.TG16 if valid data capture for the full calendar year is less than 75%.
See Appendix C for details.

(4) Concentrations are those at the location of monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment.
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Figure A.1 — Trends in Annual Mean NO2 Concentrations
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Diffusion tube network - St Neots
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Diffusion tube network - rural/small towns
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Table A.4 — 1-Hour Mean NO:2 Monitoring Results

PFH 524102 271540 Roadside Automatic 97.74 97.42 0 0 0 0 0

Notes:
Exceedances of the NO2 1-hour mean objective (200ug/m? not to be exceeded more than 18 times/year) are shown in bold.
(1) Data capture for the monitoring period, in cases where monitoring was only carried out for part of the year.

(2) Data capture for the full calendar year (e.g. if monitoring was carried out for 6 months, the maximum data capture for the full
calendar year is 50%).

(3) If the period of valid data is less than 85%, the 99.8!" percentile of 1-hour means is provided in brackets.

Table A.5 — Annual Mean PM1o Monitoring Results

PFH 524102 271540 Roadside 97.69 67.72 19.34 20.39 18.4 No 15.74
Data

X Annualisation has been conducted where data capture is <75%

Notes:

Exceedances of the PM1o annual mean objective of 40ug/m?® are shown in bold.

(1) Data capture for the monitoring period, in cases where monitoring was only carried out for part of the year.

(2) Data capture for the full calendar year (e.g. if monitoring was carried out for 6 months, the maximum data capture for the full
calendar year is 50%).
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(3) All means have been “annualised” as per Boxes 7.9 and 7.10 in LAQM.TG16, valid data capture for the full calendar year is less
than 75%. See Appendix C for details.
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Figure A.2 — Trends in Annual Mean PM1o Concentrations
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Table A.6 — 24-Hour Mean PM1o Monitoring Results

PFH 524102 271540 Roadside 97.69 67.72 3 5 7 No 0
Data

Notes:
Exceedances of the PM1o 24-hour mean objective (50ug/m?® not to be exceeded more than 35 times/year) are shown in bold.
(1) Data capture for the monitoring period, in cases where monitoring was only carried out for part of the year.

(2) Data capture for the full calendar year (e.g. if monitoring was carried out for 6 months, the maximum data capture for the full
calendar year is 50%).

(3) If the period of valid data is less than 85%, the 90.4t" percentile of 24-hour means is provided in brackets.

Figure A.3 — Trends in Number of 24-Hour Mean PM1o Results >50ug/m?3
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Table A.7 — PM2.s Monitoring Results

PFH 524102 271540 Roadside 97.73 67.74 12.3 11.8 10.6 11.7 8.67
X Annualisation has been conducted where data capture is <75%
Notes:

(1) Data capture for the monitoring period, in cases where monitoring was only carried out for part of the year.

(2) Data capture for the full calendar year (e.g. if monitoring was carried out for 6 months, the maximum data capture for the full
calendar year is 50%).

(3) All means have been “annualised” as per Boxes 7.9 and 7.10 in LAQM.TG16, valid data capture for the full calendar year is less
than 75%. See Appendix C for details.

Figure A.4 — Trends in Annual Mean PMz5 Concentrations
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Appendix B: Full Monthly Diffusion Tube Results for 2019

Table B.1 - NO2 Monthly Diffusion Tube Results - 2019

Site ID X OS Y OS Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Raw Bias Distance
Grid Ref  Grid Ref Data Adjusted Corrected
(Easting) (Northing) (0.75) and to
Annualised Nearest
) Exposure

)
St Neots 1 517869 260132 339 259 214 242 202 178 191 188 18.7 27.7 341 28.0 24.2 18.1
St Neots 2 519541 260280 394 338 281 276 216 211 220 225 213 342 39.0 312 285 21.4
St Neots 3 518925 260503 28.3 30.7 218 153 129 152 138 142 163 27.0 328 251 21.1 15.8
St Neots 4 518489 260871 30.1 256 179 155 108 13.6 123 13.8 155 258 29.2 248 19.6 14.7
St Neots 5 518323 260263 52.1 451 403 339 31.0 33.0 339 329 30.5 413 451 418 384 28.8
St Neots 6 518433 260321 43.7 47.7 36.8 33.2 313 339 324 376 334 443 481 423 38.7 29.0
St Neots 7 518424 258556 31.5 33.8 242 223 152 196 146 181 181 33.3 355 325 249 18.7
St Neots 8 518707 258260 35.0 38.5 28.6 22.7 183 19.7 182 252 191 293 322 318 26.6 19.9
St Neots 9 516370 259514 469 36.1 33.6 21.2 226 212 215 268 246 351 38.2 399 30.6 23.0
Southoe 1 518714 264308 219 252 174 312 146 19.7 139 146 169 241 256 225 20.6 15.5
Buckden 1 518981 267370 28.2 33.0 225 422 242 299 219 208 234 323 403 294 29.0 21.8
Buckden 2 519082 267433 38.5 33.6 27.0 274 255 229 270 329 265 313 316 31.0 29.6 22.2
Buckden 3 519161 267624 33.5 484 318 33.0 274 281 273 30.6 29.2 40.7 41.0 401 343 25.7
Buckden 4 519197 267955 248 316 233 19.7 149 20.7 144 193 184 26.8 30.7 289 228 171
Brampton 1 520734 269623 26.0 252 164 154 103 131 116 125 134 23.7 283 298 18.8 141
Huntingdon 9 523575 272174 459 49.7 371 35.0 299 275 30.7 321 345 39.0 47.7 414 37.5 28.2
Brampton 3 520155 271561 36.2 30.7 25.0 30.3 238 227 19.2 171 315 30.6 389 30.3 28.0 21.0
Brampton 4 519956 271461 32.5 28.2 18.7 239 138 156 132 144 172 26.6 350 264 22.1 16.6
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Brampton 5 519839 271061 244 235 165 184 114 119 115 135 145 208 26.3 255 18.2 13.6
Catworth 1 508409 274876 30.8 29.5 254 148 146 158 16.1 220 182 249 232 277 219 16.4

PFH 1 524102 271540 518 54.5 46.0 57.8 499 504 508 476 46.1 515 526 444 50.3 37.7 34.5
PFH 2 524102 271540 53.2 60.7 489 56.5 599 51.7 53.6 524 492 521 56.9 421 53.1 39.8 36.3
PFH 3 524102 271540 574 61.3 37.8 59.0 549 534 52.7 541 46.7 53.6 61.6 494 535 40.1 36.5

Huntingdon 1 523177 271627 272 26.8 188 276 184 183 16.0 134 17.2 240 325 232 220 16.5
Huntingdon2 524198 271949 38.4 36.0 31.3 334 247 264 283 242 28.0 328 417 321 314 23.6
Huntingdon 3 523661 271802 56.3 60.5 471 374 442 41.0 39.7 494 39.2 524 512 509 474 35.6 35.6
Huntingdon 4 523435 272464 441 476 36.0 28.7 29.3 27.8 35.3 304 404 42.0 36.7 36.2 27.2
Huntingdon 5 522293 272909 39.5 40.2 329 229 269 215 28.0 322 284 332 37.8 252 30.7 23.0
Huntingdon 6 524274 271939 41.2 421 252 19.6 179 222 209 29.5 25.0 359 399 39.0 29.9 22.4

Godmanchester 525319 270571 38.8 27.3 26.7 386 276 238 19.7 16.0 23.3 304 251 209 26.5 19.9
1

Wood Green 526250 268264 242 176 165 145 92 99 101 115 118 21.3 321 236 16.9 12.6

Animal Shelter

Fenstanton 1 531427 268397 445 451 375 229 306 275 314 31.8 283 36.4 427 239 336 25.2

Earith 1 538460 274797 325 21.7 235 216 218 17.0 152 154 173 248 329 220 22.1 16.6
Fenstanton 3 531063 268063 28.3 23.2 16.7 166 11.7 170 105 116 129 231 299 221 18.6 14.0
St Ives 1 531206 272334 328 283 19.6 16.8 109 148 147 172 172 27.0 279 29.0 214 16.0
St lves 2 530850 270286 36.7 27.8 299 19.2 199 19.7 216 204 204 284 373 276 257 19.3
St Ives 3 529866 272285 28.3 286 159 17.2 119 135 143 184 149 247 361 285 21.0 15.8
Ramsey 1 528433 284936 323 28.7 206 220 164 179 16.0 184 178 298 33.5 291 23.5 17.7
Yaxley 1 517480 292309 45.8 45.7 33.0 28.7 312 283 27.7 341 322 429 454 39.2 36.2 271

Stibbington 1 508326 298684 34.6 421 355 21.0 245 258 277 340 278 36.8 36.5 314 315 23.6
Alwalton 1 513132 295723 322 27.0 235 214 225 183 214 275 236 294 315 275 255 19.1
Sawtry 1 517440 283443 284 248 204 30.7 19.0 198 174 13.7 195 294 378 26.8 24.0 18.0
Alconbury 1 518954 276010 30.1 23.3 182 291 16.2 172 16.1 171 19.7 28.7 33.6 29.6 23.2 17.4
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Great Stukeley 522000 274607 36.7 32.1 19.7 121 151 156 174 19.6 19.0 26.8 30.7 27.3 227 17.0
1
Huntingdon7 523432 271760 67.2 35.8 40.1 38.9 445 37.6 40.3 425 424 494 544 43.0 44.7 33.5

Huntingdon 8 525289 272525 42.0 40.8 27.4 26.7 202 222 228 258 31.1 334 38.3 30.9 30.1 22.6

Hilton 1 528836 266538 27.5 223 13.0 16.0 10.7 111 10.5 143 122 223 26.7 193 17.2 12.9
Fenstanton 4 531729 268370 452 36.7 286 214 19.7 210 199 218 201 339 388 26.8 27.8 20.9
Alconbury 2 518955 275520 214 24.5 15.3 125 103 148 129 213 200 224 17.5 13.2

Brampton 6 521487 270803 399 29.6 279 222 244 245 243 281 26.5 34.7 401 37.5 30.0 22.5
Brampton 7 519874 270948 30.0 25.0 155 17.7 158 132 11.2 142 149 246 284 27.7 19.9 14.9
Offord D'Arcy 1 522127 266105 298 21.8 154 13.8 108 11.3 105 11.7 124 238 27.2 231 17.6 13.2
Offord Cluny 2 521947 267178 38.1 345 244 222 180 185 19.8 204 20.0 304 359 26.1 257 19.3
St Neots 10 516921 258382 389 352 28.2 343 253 276 258 245 294 414 472 37.7 33.0 24.7
St Neots 11 519925 260291 33.7 33.2 223 199 19.0 201 183 19.8 20.0 31.6 33.0 29.0 25.0 18.7

St lves 4 530529 272357 431 459 323 268 31.8 335 31.1 34.0 34.8 429 486 36.5 36.8 27.6
Stlves 5 531963 272142 410 33.7 383 319 314 317 322 335 443 526 409 374 28.1
Warboys 531326 281889 24.7 19.0 145 129 116 108 111 98 131 199 79 189 145 10.9

Local bias adjustment factor used

X National bias adjustment factor used

] Annualisation has been conducted where data capture is <75% - NOT REQUIRED

Where applicable, data has been distance corrected for relevant exposure in the final column
Notes:

Exceedances of the NO2 annual mean objective of 40ug/m? are shown in bold.

NO: annual means exceeding 60ug/m?, indicating a potential exceedance of the NO2 1-hour mean objective are shown in bold and
underlined.

(1) See Appendix C for details on bias adjustment and annualisation.
(2) Distance corrected to nearest relevant public exposure.
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Appendix C: Supporting Technical Information / Air
Quality Monitoring Data QA/QC

Figure C.1: Diffusion Tube Bias Adjustment:

National Diffusion Tube Bias Adjustment Factor Spreadsheet S eel W Himirer DA

in the correct order relevant

rrn monitoring pel

ag) irnrr

The LAGM Helpdesk is operated on behalf of Defra and the Devaolved Administrations by Bureau Veritas, in conjunction with contract | Spreadsheet maintained by the Mational Physical Laboratory. Criginal
pantners AECOM and the Mational Physical Laboratory. compiled by Air Quality Consultants Lid,
Step 1: Step 2: Step 3. Step 4:
Select 2 Preparation| Select aear| Where there is only one study for a chosen combination, you should use the adjustment factor shown with
Tubes from the Drop-Clown List ME.Lth.f.LQm_LhE_ f-LQIILLhE-nLQIl caution. Where there is more than one study, use the overall Factor® shown in blue at the foot of the final
- = Down List column._
Nk apreparationmothadir nat] 1f 4 yearir nat )
¥ . _ [\ehaun,ue have nadatatar \ aun, s have ra || I 90U have vour own co-location study then see footnote”. I uncertain what to do then contact the Local Air Quality Management
!Mrlz\::r’-;:::!hir e Helpdask at LACMHelpdesk@uk. bure auveritas. com or 0500 0327953
= 5 Automatic Biaz |
Analysed By' Method = |] Year [ Length | roprusion | “Monitor | g | Tube |Adjustmen
; s X .I‘_Slle Local Authority of Study Cu @ T8N | Mean Conc. Bias | progisio t Factor
ype onc. [Dm] [[5] .
b 4 . 4 [months] {ugim?®) [Cm) n [A])
- Haim [ ICmiMim1
Socotec Dideot A0 TEA in acetone 2013 UE | Kingston upon Hull City Council 12 30 23 iy G 0.76
Socotec Dideot A0 TEA in acetone 2013 O [Kingston upon Hull City Council il 32 26 191 G 084
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [Yale of Glamorgan il 40 24 B8.0% G 0.60
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [%atford Borough Council 12 35 30 16822 S 0.86
Socotec Dideot A0 TEA in acetone 2013 B | Dumnfries & Galloway Council 12 35 kil N3 G 0.89
Socotec Dideot 50 TEA in acetone 2013 KS [Marylebone Road Intercomparizon 12 az [ 40,62 G L] |
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 UE | City of York Council 12 22 18 356 G 0.74
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [City of YYork Council 12 33 28 2685 G 0.79
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [City of YYork Council k) 32 23 372x G 0.73
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [City of YYork Council il 40 28 4345 G 0.70
Sovotec Dideat S0 TEA in acetons 2019 Fi | Ipswich Boorough council i 34 26 faard G 075
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 B [Swale BC 12 Ll 38 i G 0.76
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 B [Swale BC 12 33 27 239 G 0.81
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 B [Swale BC 12 40 il 267 G 0.79
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 B [%resham County Borough Council n 20 18 22.2% G 0.82
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 F | City of Wolverhampton Council 12 39 27 4845 G 0.67
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 B [Morth Herts DT 12 53 45 288 G 0.78
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [Horsham District Council 12 30 24 2452 G 0.80
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [Horsham District Council il H 22 4455 G 0.69
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [Horsham District Council il 32 24 44 G 0.74
Socotec Dideot A0 TEA in acetone 2013 E | Medway Council 1 | 12 G962 F 0.63
Socotec Dideot B0 TEA in acetone 2013 F | Medway Couneil 12 33 4 361 G 074
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [ Waverley Borough Council n 38 30 276 G 0.78
Socaotec Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 R [ Waverley Borough Council 12 35 24 4.7 G 0.69
SOCOTEC Dideot 503 TEA in acetone 2013 Overall Factor® (24 studies) Use 0.75

Distance Correction:

Distance correction has been completed in accordance with the guidance within
LAQM Technical Guidance 2016 (TG16). The LAQM NO: fall off with distance
calculator was utilised, for the appropriate measurement locations, as the following
figures demonstrate. The final row is calculating the level to gain the information
required within Table 2.1.
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Figure C.2: Multiple Distance Correction Calculation:

fs 3 ‘\.
( \
“@”
[eureau]
Enter data into the pink cells
Distance (m) NO; Annual Mean Concentration (ug/m’)
Site NameilD Comment
Meonitoring | Receptor to Background Monitored at | Predicted at
Site to Kerb Kerb 0 Site Receptor
PFH 1 6.0 100 178 377 345
PFH 2 6.0 10.0 17.8 390.8 36.3 Predicted concentration at Receptor within 10% the AQS objective
PFH3 6.0 10.0 178 401 36.5 Predicted concentration at Receptor within 10% the AQS objective
Brampton 3 2.0 34.0 13.0 21.0 157 ‘Warning: your receptor is more than 20m further from the kerb than your moniter - freat result with caution.

Automatic Monitoring:

As discussed above, the analysers were replaced in April 2019. During 2019 a
Service Contract was held with Air Monitors and Quality Assurance/Quality Control

audits were completed by Ricardo, again under contract.

Annualisation:

Ricardo currently undertake data management for Huntingdonshire District Council.
No data was available for PM1o and PM2.s prior to April 2019 resulting in a low data
capture. An annualisation calculation has therefore been completed in line with
government guidelines to gain an annual mean for PM1o and PM2s. It should be
noted that local authority sites have been used for PM+o as there are no AURN sites
within 50 miles for PM10. For PM25 the two AURN sites within the distance have been

used.

Full data was supplied, but as this was a years’ worth of hourly measurements this
has not been included within this report. If you wish to see the data please contact

claire.braybrook@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Sufficient data was collected from the NOx monitor so no annualisation was required.
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Figure C.3: Annualisation information for PM1o and PM2.s:

PM10

Period Mean 14.18|Annualised Mean 15.74

Background Site Data Capture |Site Type Annual Mean |Period Mean |Ratio

South Holland Westmere School 98.86|Rural - Local Authority 14.21 12.72 1.12

Spalding Monkhouse School 97.51|Urban Background - Local Authority 13.63 12.40 1.10

Breckland East Wretham 97.97|Rural - Local Authority 14.68 13.20 1.11
Average ratio 1.11

PM2.5

Period Mean 7.53|Annualised Mean 8.67

Background Site Data Capture |Site Type Annual Mean |Period Mean |Ratio

Leicester University 96.53|Urban Background - AURN 11.22 9.65 1.16

Northampton Spring Park 97.92|Urban Background - AURN 11.55 10.14 1.14]
Average ratio 1.15
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Figure C.4: Third Party QA/QC Reports:
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Certificate Number: 4624
Ricardo Energy & Environment 10: EOFS001133 duly 2019

Tha gaseous ambient analysers listed above have been tested for zero response,
calibration factor, linearity and convarter efficiency (MOx analysers) by documenied
methods. The factors heve been calculated using certified ges standards. The
particulate analysers listed above have been tested for sample flow rates and
kijwhese appropriate) by documented methods, Mole that the lest resulls are vabd on
the dany of lest only, as analyser drift over time cannod be quantified, Al resulis for
[aseous spacies are given in ppb (parts per billion) mole fractions or ppm (parts per
million} mode fractions.

' The zero response is the zero rading on the data logging system of the analyser
whan auwdit zero gas wes introduced 1o the analysers wnder teat.

* The calibration factor is the multiplying Factor required to soale thi reading on the
data logging system of the analyser into reported concentration units (ppb for MO,
Widx, 502, O3 and ppm for CO. \Where 1ppm = 1000ppb). It showld be used in
confuncton with the 2ero response. A cormected concenfration is calculabed using the
Tolbowing equation:
Concentration = F{Dutput - Zero Response)
Where F = Calibration Factor provided on this cartificate

Cwrtput = Reading on the data logging system of the analyser

Zero Respones = ZFero Response provided on thie certificate

! Convertar eff. is tha measuwred afficiency of the MOz to NO convertar within tha
oxides of nitrogen analyser under best,

* The measured main flow rate (where this is applicable) is the flow rate through the
sangor unit of the TEOM particulate analyser uncer test. The messured aux flow rate
[where this is applicable] is the flow rate through the bypass fubing of the TEOM
particulate analyser under est. The measured okl Mow rale is the botal Mo rale
threugh the pariculate analyser under lest, Unils of flow are Lmin™, reporbed at
pravailing ambien conditions unless clherwise specified, Wheng low rates ane
highlighted in bold, it indicates that measuraments were not made at the analysar
sample inlet. These maasuraments therefore may not accurataly raflect analysar
performance in normal coeration.

Tha calibration results shaded are those that fall within our scope of accreditation, all
other results on this cerificate ane not UKAS accredited, but hawe been included for
coimipletenass.

ee. ricardo. com
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Labrossnaery or other recogrised ratioral metrmlogy inntues This certificate may not Be reproduced oEher than in full ecost with the
pricr weitten apsrosal of the ks ing laboratony

Ricardn Frergy & F gl | eflea

Fiacsd Ofiew Snpeatan Teohval Centrg
C=mi Buking Siheratean-by-Saia

Wi Mrvarue, Wil Biiasc

B, EIM41 5FG

L]

D DR

Tak 48 (01225 PRS00

Regighamd in Englaed Ko
DE279204
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[= FiFyet ]

| oo ricardia, com

Huntingden Pathfinder House_Cert 047856 _Dec 20121 0f3
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s

8
[=

CERTIFICATE OF CALIBRATION n

K RICARDO

0401
Page 2of 3

Date of issue: 27 Dec 19

Certificate Mumber: D47BE

Ricardo Energy & Environment I[D: ED79001133/December 2019

Huntingdon Pathfinder House
Date of audit: 16 Dec 2019

Analyser Lern e Calibration
uncertainty 1
Factar”

0.9715
[ts] 18-05ED 0.0 2.6 0.9614 3.5 n'a

Serial M Respanse’

Huntingdon Pathflnder House
Date of audit: 16 Dec 20149

Analyser

Specified Measured ; Uncertainkty
: Parsmeter FpECtls W OV Devigtion % =,
Saral no Value Value T

FIDAS P 11350  Total Flow® 4.8 4.62 =3.5 2.25

| ee ricarda. com

Hurtingdeon Pathfimder House_Cert (4786 _Dec 2019 2 of 3
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.s’glt%’ﬁi_ CERTIFICATE OF CALIBRATION n
T RICARDO

cHa
Page 3of 3
Date of issue: 27 Dec 19
Certificate Mumber: D47BE
Ricardo Energy & Environment [D: ED79001133/December 2019

The gateous ambient analysers listed above have been tested for 2ero response,
calibsration factor, irearily and comverter efficency (NOx analysers) by documeanbed
methods. The faciors have been calculaled using ceriified gas stendards, The
pariculale analysers ksled above have been lesled Tor sample Now rates and kofwheres
approprisle ) by documented methods, Mobe that he lest resulls ane valid on the day of
tast anly, as analyser drift over time cannod be quantified. Al resulis for gasaous
spedies are given in ppk (pars per billlion) mole fractions or ppm (parts per million) mole
fractians,

1 The zem responga is the zero reading on the dala logging Syelem of the analyser
when audil zero gas was intreduced to the analysers under test.

* The calibration faclor is the multiplving factar required 1o scale the reading on the data
legging systam of the analyser inin mported concentration unids (pphb for MO, MOw, S02,
C and ppm for ©O, Whare 1ppm = 1000ppb). I should b+ usad in conjunction with

the zero response. A cormecied concentation is caloulabed using the follcwing eguation:

Conceniration = F(Oulput - Zero Response)

Where F = Calbration Factor provided on this cestificate:
Qutsd = Reading on the dala logging system of the analyser
Ziero Response = Zaro Respanse provided on this cerificabe

* Converter aff. is the measured efficiency of fhe MOz to MO converter within the oxides
of nitragan analyser under test.

* The measured main flow rate (where this is applicabla) s the fow ete through the
sansor unit of the TECQOM parur.:u.ale BI‘:HI;'E\H under =gk, The measured aux ow rate
(where this s applicabie) is he flow rate through the bypass lubing of the TEOM
particulate analser under est, The measured iolal low rale & the lotal fow rale
thraugh the pardiculale analyser undar test. Units of flow are Lmin™ | reported at
prevailing ambient condiions unless otherwise spacilied. Where Mow rates are
highlightesd in Bold, It indicales fal measufements were nol made: at the analyser
saimphe inkel, These measurements hemlone may nol accurately reflect analyser
pirformance n normal apecalion.

The calibrabion resulls shaded are those thal fall within our scops of acsredilaion, all
alhser results on this certficate are nol UKAS accredited, Dul have been included far
completenass.

Falal g b= [ W kia]

Huntingdon Pathfinder House_Cert 04785 Dec 2019 3o0f3
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Appendix D: Map(s) of Monitoring Locations and
AQMAs

Figure D.1: Map indicating location of Automatic NO2, PM1o and PM2.5s monitor:

NO2, PM10 & PM2_5 automatic monitoring station ey

nnnnnnnnnnnnn
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Figure D.2: Map showing location of Automatic NO2, PM1o and PM2.5 monitor:
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Figure D.3: Close up of location of Automatic NO2, PM1o and PM2.s monitor:
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Please note — The AQMS can be seen in relation to the AQMA, on figure D5 as ‘PFH’.
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Figure D.4: Map indicating location of non automatic (Diffusion Tube) NO2
monitoring locations:
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Figure D.7: A14 Fenstanton AQMA Diffusion Tube NO2 monitoring locations:
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Figure D.8: Brampton AQMA Diffusion Tube NO2 monitoring locations:
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Appendix E: Summary of Air Quality Objectives in

England

Table E.1 — Air Quality Objectives in England

Pollutant
Nitrogen Dioxide
(NO2)

Particulate Matter
(PM10)

Sulphur Dioxide
(SO2)

Concentration

200 pg/m? not to be exceeded more
than 18 times a year

40 pg/m3

50 ug/m3, not to be exceeded more
than 35 times a year

40 pg/m3

350 pg/m3, not to be exceeded more
than 24 times a year

125 ug/m3, not to be exceeded more
than 3 times a year

266 pg/m3, not to be exceeded more
than 35 times a year

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020

Measured as

1-hour mean
Annual mean

24-hour mean
Annual mean

1-hour mean
24-hour mean
15-minute mean
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Glossary of Terms

Abbreviation

AQAP

AQMA

AQMS
ASR
Defra

DMRB

EU
FDMS
HDC
LAQM
LPA
NO:
NO«x

PM1o

PM2s

QA/QC
SO

Description

Air Quality Action Plan - A detailed description of measures,
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods,
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit
values’

Air Quality Management Area — An area where air pollutant
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality

objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and
objectives

Air Quality Monitoring Station
Air quality Annual Status Report
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Design Manual for Roads and Bridges — Air quality screening tool
produced by Highways England

European Union

Filter Dynamics Measurement System
Huntingdonshire District Council

Local Air Quality Management

Local Planning Authority

Nitrogen Dioxide

Nitrogen Oxides

Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10um
(micrometres or microns) or less

Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5um
or less

Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Sulphur Dioxide
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